CHAPTER 45, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 63.27 and 63.53; and to repeal and recreate 65.07 (1) (e) and (f) and chapter 119 of the statutes, relating to a recodification of the laws governing school systems in cities of the 1st class.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

PREFATORY NOTE: The 1967-69 legislative council directed its education committee to prepare for introduction in the 1969 session a revision and codification of the statutes relating to the Milwaukee city public school system. The study proposed by Assembly Joint Resolution 89 (1967 session) served as the basis for the codification project.

The 1967-69 codification project constitutes the 2nd phase of the general revision and codification of the public school laws which was undertaken in 1965-67 and resulted in Ch. 92, laws of 1967. In Ch. 92, the Milwaukee school laws were merely renumbered to become new Ch. 119 of the statutes.

This draft adheres to the following guidelines:

- (1) Reorganizes Ch. 119 in a more logical manner.
- (2) Restates clearly the language in the various sections.
- (3) Eliminates obsolete material.
- (4) Removes ambiguities and conflicts.

Consistent with the standard objectives of statutory revision, no substantial changes were made in the meaning or intent of the provisions of the Milwaukee school laws. However, it was necessary for the committee to make policy determinations regarding certain provisions of existing law in order to correct omissions in the law and to reconcile conflicts between various sections.

Because a great deal of rearrangement of sections was necessary to bring related provisions together and because of the presence of much archaic language and confusing terminology, it was impossible to merely renumber and amend the existing law. The existing law can be easily traced into the revised law, however, by using the conversion table at the end of this bill draft.

Each section of the draft is followed by a note which explains what parts of present law are revised in the codified section, including, where necessary, a more detailed explanation of what was done.

Section 1. 63.27 of the statutes is amended to read:

63.27 Officers who are elected by the people, or who by the statutes are required to be elected by the city council, inspectors and clerks of election, one deputy in each department whose office was created and exists by reason of statute, members of any board of cluention, the supeerintendent and teachers of schools, the members and secretary-business manager of the board of school directors, heads of principal departments of the city, all members of the law, fire and police departments, one private secretary of the mayor and any other officers, clerks or employes in the service of the city whose positions, in the judgment of the said city service commissioners, cannot, for the time being, be subjected, with advantage to the public service, to the general rules prepared under this chapter, shall not be affected as to their election, selection or appointment by such rules made by said commissioners.

Note: Corrects a reference to members of the board of school directors. Section 2. 63.53 of the statutes is amended to read:

63.53 BOARD OF SCHOOL DIRECTORS EMPLOYES. All officers and employes of the school board of school directors of any city of the first 1st class with the exceptions hereinafter set forth, shall be selected and have their tenure and employment status determined in accordance with ss. 63.18 to 63.51 and the rules adopted thereunder and the charter ordinances applying to the board of city service commissioners of each such city, such exceptions to include the following employes who shall not be members of the classified service: superintendents, secretary-business manager of the board of school directors, assistant superintendents, principals, teachers and substitute teachers actually engaged in teaching, high school librarians who qualify under s. 43.22 (1m) but not including assistant or clerk-librarians, and, in any department of any such school board devoted wholly or principally to the subjects of municipal recreation and adult education, all employes of such department whose duties are peculiar thereto but not including employes whose duties are clerical or custodial.

Note: Corrects a reference to the board of school directors and also corrects a cross reference.

Section 3. 65.07 (1) (e) and (f) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

65.07 (1) (e) A school operations fund, as constituted and for the purposes specified in s. 119.46, not exceeding 17 mills on each dollar of the equalized valuation of all taxable property in the city as certified under s. 121.06 (2), except for the year 1969 when such levy shall not exceed 16.5 mills.

(f) A school construction fund, as constituted and for the purposes specified in s. 119.48, not exceeding 0.6 mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property in the city.

Note: Revises without substantive change mill limitation statements for 2 of the Milwaukee schoolfunds to reflect a restatement by this act of related laws in Ch. 119.

Section 4. Chapter 119 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

CHAPTER 119.

MILWAUKEE SCHOOL SYSTEM.

Note: The following is a table of contents of Ch. 119 as revised by this act.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- 119.01 Applicability.
- 119.02 Definitions.
- 119.04 Public instruction laws applicable.
- 119.06 Initial establishment of board.
- 119.08 Election of board members.
- 119.10 Meetings of the board.
- 119.12 Board; general provisions.
- 119.16 Board; duties.
- 119.18 Board; powers.
- 119.20 Committee on appointment and instruction.
- 119.22 Curriculum requirements.
- 119.24 Admission of pupils.
- 119.26 Partial annexation of school district.
- 119.28 Special schools.
- 119.30 Trade schools.
- 119.32 Superintendent of schools.
- 119.34 Secretary-business manager of the board.
- 119.36 Dismissal of superintendent of schools or secretary-business manager.
- 119.38 Certified list of teachers and employes.
- 119.40 Salary schedules.
- 119.42 Teacher tenure.
- 119.44 Board report.
- 119.46 Taxes for school operations fund.
- 119.47 Taxes for school extension fund.
- 119.48 Taxes for school construction fund.
- 119.49 Bond issues.
- 119.50 Disbursement of moneys.
- 119.52 Contracts and bidding.
- 119.54 Construction contracts; referendum.
- 119.58 Instalment contracts for lands and improvements.
- 119.60 Real property sold.
- 119.62 Loans for reconstruction or replacement.
- 119.64 Payments for invalid contracts.
- 119.66 Interest in contracts forbidden.
- 119.68 Claims against the city or board.
- 119.01 APPLICABILITY. This chapter applies only to cities of the 1st class.

Note: Identical to s. 119.01.

- 119.02 DEFINITIONS. In this chapter, unless the context clearly requires otherwise:
- (1) "Board" means the board of school directors in charge of the public schools of a city of the 1st class.
 - (2) "City" means a city of the 1st class.
- (3) "Members-elect" of a body at a particular time are those members who have been duly elected or appointed for a current regular or unexpired term and whose service has not terminated by death, resignation or removal from office.

Note: Subs. (1) and (2) are new and are designed to avoid the repeated use of the full terms throughout this chapter. Sub. (3) is new. The term "members-elect" is used throughout this bill in lieu of ref-

erences in the present law to "members" and "whole board", and this definition spells out in detail exactly what the term means.

119.04 PUBLIC INSTRUCTION LAWS APPLICABLE. Subchapter I of ch. 121 and ss. 41.175, 43.50, 59.07 (21) (a), 66.03 (3) (c), 115.01 (1) and (2), 115.76, 115.77, 115.79 to 115.85, 118.03 (1) (b) to (d) and (2), 118.04, 118.06, 118.07, 118.10, 118.12 (1), 118.14, 118.15, 118.16 (1), (2) and (4) to (6), 118.18, 118.20, 118.24 (2) to (5), 120.13 (1), 120.49 (6), 121.52, 121.53, 121.54 (1), (3) and (4), 121.55, 121.58 (2) (b), (4) and (6), 121.77 (1), 121.79, 121.80, 121.81 (2), 121.82 (1), 121.83 and 121.84 (1) are applicable to the board of school directors and to schools in cities of the 1st class. The board shall exercise the powers, perform the functions and be entitled to all school aid therein provided insofar as the same are relevant to cities of the 1st class. The board and the schools in cities of the 1st class shall be governed in all matters by the general laws of the state, except as altered or modified by express amendments.

Note: Restates s. 119.23. A general reference to state aid statutes and to the words "therein provided" are inserted to more clearly link powers, functions and school aid to the enumerated cross references. Both these items existed in the law prior to 1953 when they were dropped in connection with a 1953 recodification of general school law. They are reinserted here because both are desirable clarifications.

Note: Section 119.30 is deleted. This provision was part of the codification and revision of the Milwaukee school laws by ch. 213, laws of 1941. It is not necessary to retain this provision, because it is basically a repealer which, once having taken effect, accomplished its intended repeals. A repealer by its enactment accomplishes its aim and thereby has continuing force—it need not be made continuing statutory law.

119.06 INITIAL ESTABLISHMENT OF BOARD. (1) Members of a school board in existence in a city immediately prior to the date on which such city becomes a city of the 1st class shall continue to hold office and shall exercise all of the rights and privileges and discharge the duties of members of the board until their successors appointed under sub. (2) are appointed and qualified.

(2) Within 5 days after the date on which a city becomes a city of the 1st class, the mayor, the city treasurer, the city comptroller, the city attorney and the president of the common council of such city, acting as a commission for the city, shall meet and appoint a board of 15 members.

(3) The terms of members first appointed to the board by the com-

mission shall be as follows:

(a) Five shall serve for a term beginning on the first Tuesday of the month next following their appointment and expiring on the first Tuesday of July in the year next following the year in which a city becomes a city of the 1st class.

(b) Five shall serve for a term beginning on the first Tuesday of the month next following their appointment and expiring on the first Tuesday of July in the 3rd year following the year in which a city becomes a city of the 1st class.

- (c) Five shall serve for a term beginning on the first Tuesday of the month next following their appointment and expiring on the first Tuesday of July in the 5th year following the year in which a city becomes a city of the 1st class.
- (4) (a) Within 90 days after the board members appointed by the commission under sub. (2) have taken office, the common council of the city may, by resolution adopted by a majority of its members-elect, call a special election to elect successors to the board members so appointed. Such resolution shall be introduced at a regular meeting of the common council. No action may be taken on the resolution until the next regular

meeting of the common council and until the resolution has been published as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, together with a notice of the time when

the resolution will be considered by the common council.

(b) Of the board members elected at the special election, 5 each shall be nominated and elected to succeed the board members appointed for the terms expiring under sub. (3) (a), (b) and (c) and for the same terms. The terms of office of the board members elected at such special election shall begin on the first Tuesday of the month following the election.

(c) Candidates for the board at the special election shall be nominated

in the same manner as for the spring election.

- (d) The special election shall be held at the polling places and shall be conducted in the manner of and by the election officials for the spring election.
- (5) The board first appointed under sub. (2) or first elected at a special election under sub. (4) shall hold an organizational meeting under s. 119.10 (2) on the first Tuesday of the month, or the next day if the first Tuesday is a legal holiday, following their appointment or election, and annually thereafter shall meet in accordance with s. 119.10 (2).
- (6) Successors to board members appointed under sub. (3) or elected under sub. (4) shall be elected at the spring election immediately preceding the expiration of the terms of such board members and shall serve for 6-year terms and until their successors are elected and qualified.
- (7) This chapter does not affect the term of office or employment of any person serving in any capacity by virtue of an appointment or contract of employment made by the school board in a city prior to the date on which a city becomes a city of the 1st class, but such person shall continue to serve in the same capacity under the board for the term for which he was so appointed or employed, unless removed from such office or employment for the causes and in the manner provided in this chapter.

Note: This section brings together in one place various provisions dealing with the initial establishment of a board of school directors in a city of the 1st class.

Sub. (1) based on s. 119.03 (4) (2nd sentence) (last part).

Sub. (2) based on s. 119.03 (1) and removes a potentially confusing requirement that the secretary-business manager of the board act as the secretary of the commission.

Sub. (3) based on s. 119.03 (2) (1st, 2nd and 3rd phrases).

Sub. (4) based on s. 119.03 (3). The reference in present law to publishing the notice under sub. (4) (a) "at least once" is changed to require publication of "a class 1 notice, under ch. 985," in the interest of conforming to the general legal notice requirements.

Sub. (5) based on s. 119.04 (1) (1st part of 1st sentence).

Sub. (6) based on s. 119.03 (2) (1st part of last phrase) and

s. 119.02 (part of 1st sentence).

Sub. (7) based on s. 119.20 and an obsolete provision is removed which related to vacancies in office at the time of the 1941 Milwaukee school law codification.

119.08 ELECTION OF BOARD MEMBERS. (1) The board shall consist of 15 members from the city at large selected in accordance with this chapter. No person is eligible to be a member of the board if he holds an office in any political organization or a lucrative city, county or state office, other than the office of notary public. Before taking office, the members of the board shall take the official oath of office and file it, duly certified by the officer administering the oath, with the city clerk.

(2) Board members shall be electors of the city and shall be elected biennially at the spring election. Candidates shall file for full terms or for specific unexpired terms. The primary and spring elections for board

members shall be conducted by the election officials for the election of judicial or other officers held on that date. The polling places for the state, municipal or judicial election shall be the polling places for the board election and the municipal election hours shall apply. At the board election the candidates receiving the highest number of votes for the positions to be filled shall be declared elected.

- (3) The regular terms of board members shall be 6 years and until their successors have been elected and qualified.
- (4) A vacancy on the board shall be filled by a majority vote of the remaining board members. Members so selected shall serve until the first Tuesday in July following the next board election. At such election the vacancy shall be filled for the unexpired term. The election shall be held in the same manner as the regular board election.

Note: Sub. (1) based on s. 119.015 (1) (last part of 1st sentence). A provision making judicial office compatible with membership on the board is deleted because it conflicts with s. 256.02 (2) which makes

judges ineligible to "hold any office of public trust."

Sub. (2) based on s. 119.02 (part of 1st sentence and 2nd and 3rd sentences). The language of the 3rd and 4th sentences of sub. (2) is taken from parallel provisions in s. 120.06 (7). The 2nd sentence is new and, in conformity with present practice, provides that if a candidate is running for a position to be filled for an unexpired term, he files for the specific position.

Sub. (3) based on s. 119.03 (2) (last part of last phrase).

Sub. (4) based on s. 119.03 (4) (1st sentence and 1st part of 2nd sentence).

Note: Section 119.02 (last part of 2nd sentence) deleted. This provision is superseded by s. 5.40 which requires voting machines in Milwaukee.

Section 119.02 (last sentence) deleted because obsolete.

119.10 MEETINGS OF THE BOARD. (1) The board is a continuing body. Any unfinished business before the board or any of its standing or special committees on June 30 shall be considered as pending before the board newly organized at the following annual July meeting. At its annual July meeting, after the election of the new board president, the secretary-business manager of the board shall report to the board items of business pending before the board as a whole. After the annual July meeting, unless otherwise directed by the board, the secretary-business manager shall report items of business which had been pending before committees of the board to the corresponding committees of the board appointed by the new president. Matters thus reported may be acted upon by the board in the same manner and with the same effect as if the board had not been newly organized.

(2) Annually on the first Tuesday in July, or on the next day if the first Tuesday is a legal holiday, the board shall hold its organizational meeting and shall elect a president from among its members to serve for one year and until his successor is chosen. In the absence or during the disability of the board president, the board shall elect a president pro tempore. The board president shall appoint standing committees to serve

for one year.

(3) The board shall hold a regular meeting at least once each month at times fixed and published by the board in its rules. If a regular board meeting falls on a legal holiday, it shall be held on the next business day. Special meetings may be called and held as provided by the rules of the board. No business may be transacted at a special meeting other than that specified in the notice of the meeting, which shall be delivered personally or by mail to each member at least 24 hours before the time of such meeting.

(4) A majority of the members-elect of the board constitute a quorum for the transaction of business but a smaller number may adjourn. A majority of the members-elect of the board shall be necessary to elect

any person authorized to be elected by the board.

(5) If a board member is absent for 4 successive board meetings without presenting satisfactory reason therefor in writing to the board, the board shall declare his seat vacant and shall fill the vacancy under s. 119.08 (4). If any person appointed or elected by the board is absent or is unable to perform the duties of his office, the board may appoint or elect a suitable person to act in his place during his absence or inability.

(6) All elections or appointments by the board shall be by roll call vote which shall be entered by the secretary-business manager in the

minutes and printed proceedings of the board.

Note: Sub. (1) based on s. 119.06 (1).

Sub. (2) based on s. 119.04 (1) (last part of 1st sentence and 2nd and last sentences).

Sub. (3) revises and rearranges s. 119.05 (4).

Sub. (4) restates s. 119.05 (3).

Sub. (5) (1st sentence) revises s. 119.04 (2). Sub. (5) (2nd sentence) based on s. 119.04 (3).

Sub. (6) restates s. 119.04 (5).

Throughout this section where "officer" was used in connection with elections or appointments by the board, "person" has been substituted since "officer" is an undesirably limiting term.

119.12 BOARD; GENERAL PROVISIONS. (1) Board members are subject to all restrictions, liabilities, punishments and limitations prescribed by law for members of the common council in their city and are exempt from jury duty. A majority of the members-elect of the board may dismiss from office for malfeasance any member of the board. The board shall provide by resolution the manner of hearing and disposing of complaints against a board member.

(2) In any action or proceeding in which the board is a defendant, service of any summons, writ, pleading or other papers served in commencing the action or proceeding upon the board president, the superintendent of schools and the secretary-business manager constitutes service upon the entire board. It is sufficient to serve on such 3 officers any

notice required by law to be served upon the board.

(3) Each member of the board shall be paid an annual salary of \$600,

to be paid monthly.

(4) The board shall not in any one year contract any debt or incur any expense greater than the amount of the school funds subject to its order.

(5) If the board president is by law a member of any board or commission, the board may appoint another board member to serve on such board or commission in place of the board president.

(6) The city attorney of the city shall be the legal advisor of and

attorney for the board.

Note: Sub. (1) restates s. 119.05 (1).

Sub. (2) restates s. 119.06 (2). Sub. (3) restates s. 119.015 (2).

Sub. (4) like s. 119.05 (2).

Sub. (5) based on s. 119.04 (4). The specific enumeration of boards in present s. 119.04 (4) was deleted as unnecessary because they are covered by the general reference to boards and commissions.

Sub. (6) like s. 119.09 (5).

119.16 BOARD; DUTIES. (1) Management of Schools. The public schools in every city of the 1st class shall be under the management, control and supervision of the board.

- (2) ESTABLISH SCHOOLS AND DISTRICTS. The board shall maintain the public schools in the city and shall establish, organize and maintain such schools as the board determines are necessary to accommodate the children entitled to instruction therein. The board shall divide the city into attendance districts for such schools.
- (3) Buildings and Sites. (a) The board shall construct, purchase, lease, improve or enlarge buildings and purchase furniture and sites for the public schools, shall purchase, install and maintain heating systems in public schools and may contract for carrying out any of these purposes.
- (b) Schoolhouses and the sites on which they are situated shall be the property of the city, but no site may be purchased or leased and no schoolhouse may be constructed unless a resolution therefor is duly adopted by the board. Deeds of conveyance and leases shall be made to the city.
- (4) Uniform Instruction. The board shall require that the system of instruction in the public schools be as nearly uniform as possible.
- (5) Foreign Language Instruction. The board shall establish in any public school, in grade 7 and higher, classes of instruction in such foreign languages as are petitioned for by the parents of a number of pupils attending the school sufficient to form one or more classes of instruction in the foreign language. Petition by the parents of 30 or more pupils of like classification attending any such school requesting the establishment of instruction in a specified foreign language is prima facie evidence of the sufficiency of the number of pupils to commence instruction therein.
- (6) CUSTODIANS OF SCHOOL PREMISES. The board shall fix the duties and responsibilities of principals, as custodians of the school premises, and of the school engineers. Each principal shall have general supervision of and shall be custodian of all school premises over which he presides.
- (7) Retirement of Certain Employes. The board shall retire any superintendent of schools, assistant superintendent, supervisor, educational department head or professional assistant to the superintendent of schools employed by the board at the end of the school year in which such person attains the age of 70 years.
- (8) Budget. (a) Annually before adopting its budget for the next fiscal year and at least 5 days before transmitting its completed budget under par. (b), the board shall hold a public hearing on the proposed school budget at a time and place fixed by the board. At least one week before the public hearing, the board shall publish a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, of the public hearing.
- (b) The board shall transmit its completed budget to the common council on or before the 2nd regular meeting of the common council in October of each year on forms furnished by the auditing officer of the city. Such completed budget shall be published with the budget summary under s. 65.04 (2) and budget under s. 65.05 (7).
- (9) Use of School Buildings and Athletic Fields. (a) Upon the request of the common council of the city, the board shall grant the use of school buildings and athletic fields used in connection therewith, and make a reasonable charge therefor, for functions stated in the request, such as amateur football, basketball, track, physical culture and hygiene and physical exercises, when such functions do not interfere with regular school activities on regular school days. Such buildings and athletic fields shall not be used for political propaganda, lectures on atheism or discussion or speeches subversive of the government of this country.
- (b) The board is not required to grant more than 3 such requests in any one calendar month or a request for the use of a school athletic field on a Friday evening or Saturday during the months of September, October or November.

tences).

(c) No admission may be charged any person desiring to attend such functions either as a participant or a spectator, except that if such use is granted to a high school, the high school may charge a reasonable admission fee.

Note: Sub. (1) restates s. 119.015 (1) (1st part of 1st sentence).

Sub. (2) based on and combines ss. 119.07 (1) and 119.13 (1) (1st part). In the 1st sentence, the present enumeration of the types of schools to be established is deleted to more accurately reflect the board's authority to establish the kinds of schools in such combinations as it determines. Also, the last sentence clarifies that the board's districting duty is to divide the city into "attendance" districts. Present s. 119.07 (5) (1st part) is deleted because its provisions are covered in this subsection.

Sub. (3) (a) revises s. 119.07 (2) (1st part).

Sub. (3) (b) revises s. 119.07 (4).

Sub. (4) restates s. 119.08 (2) (1st part of 2nd phrase).

Sub. (5) based on s. 119.08 (3).

Sub. (6) revises and rearranges s. 119.07 (6) (last 2 sentences). Sub. (7) based on s. 119.09 (1) (last part of 2nd and last sen-

Sub. (8) (a) revises and rearranges s. 119.16 (5).

Sub. (8) (b) restates s. 65.02 (1) (last sentence). That sentence presently is misplaced. Although part of a definition section, it sets substantive requirements for the budgets of the board of school directors and the Milwaukee city vocational board. When vocational districting is completed by July 1, 1970, this sentence will apply only to the board of school directors' budget. Accordingly, the appropriate requirement is inserted in this paragraph. The corresponding provision in s. 65.02 (1) is not deleted by this act, but will be deleted in a vocational law recodification [LRB-1] which has an effective date of July 1, 1970.

In sub. (8) (b) and elsewhere in this bill "auditing officer of the city" has been substituted for various references to "comptroller" or

"comptroller or other auditing officer of the city."

Sub. (9) restates s. 119.22.

119.18 BOARD; POWERS. (1) Rules. The board may adopt and modify or repeal rules for its own government and for the organization, discipline and management of the public schools which shall promote the good order and public usefulness of the public schools.

(2) DISTRIBUTION OF PRINTED PROCEEDINGS. The board may deter-

mine the distribution of the printed proceedings of the board.

(3) Transportation. The board may provide for the transportation of

pupils to and from any school within the city.

(4) Textbooks. The board may adopt suitable textbooks for use in the public schools. Such textbooks shall be uniform in the various schools. Any textbook adopted for use in the public schools shall be used without

change for at least 5 years.

(5) Textbooks for Indigent Pupils. The board may purchase textbooks for pupils whose parents, guardians or other persons having control or custody of such pupils are without means to furnish them with textbooks, if the indigency of such pupils have been investigated and certified by a welfare worker or attendance officer. The local governmental authority administering poor relief in the city shall reimburse the board for all expenditures by the board for such textbooks. Such textbooks shall be the property of the city and subject to the disposal of the board.

(6) School Calendar. The board may determine the school calendar and vacation periods for each school year for the regular day schools,

summer schools, social centers and playgrounds, except that:

(a) The regular day schools shall open in September and close in June and the period of teaching service therein shall not exceed 200 days, including the legal holidays and educational convention days on which the schools are closed.

(b) The board may close any school or dismiss any class in the

event of an emergency, fire or other casualty, quarantine or epidemic.

(7) School Hours. The board may establish rules scheduling the hours of each school day during which the schools shall be in session. The board may differentiate between the various grades in scheduling such school hours.

(8) Schools Closed. The board may determine on which national, state and local legal holidays and for which educational conventions the public schools shall be closed. There shall be no deductions from the annual or monthly compensation of employes not rendering services on such days.

(9) ENROLLMENT UNDER LEGAL NAME. The board may require that any pupil attending public school shall be enrolled under his legal name.

(10) EMPLOYES. (a) The board may determine the qualifications of all persons in its emrloy who are eligible to membership in the teachers retirement fund established and maintained in the city.

(b) Subject to ss. 63.18 to 63.53 when applicable, the board may employ and determine the qualifications, duties and compensation of such other persons as are required in the operation and management of the

(11) Bonded Officers and Employes. The board may require any officer or employe of the board to give security for the faithful performance of his duties in such form and amount as the board determines, and may require at any time additional bonds and sureties of any officer or employe.

(12) EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION. The board may make as the employer agency the contributions to the city retirement system payable under chapter 396, laws of 1937, in respect to its employes who are mem-

bers of such system.

(13) Exchange Teachers. The board may make an agreement with the managing body of the schools in any city or school district in the United States or another country for the exchange of one of the board's teachers for a teacher of such other city or school district for a period not exceeding one school year. The board shall determine the qualifications and compensation of the teacher rendering service under the agreement in the schools under its jurisdiction, who shall be counted as a regular teacher in the city in the computation of state and county school aids. The agreement shall state:

(a) The manner and by whom the salaries of such exchange

teachers shall be paid.

(b) That any teacher regularly employed by the board under this chapter shall receive credit for the year of exchange teaching service in the computation of any benefits to which he is entitled under subch. II of ch. 42 and the manner in which the monthly reservations shall be paid under that subchapter.

(c) Such other provisions as the board and the other managing

body deem appropriate.

(14) Sales and Charges. The board may establish and maintain, in any of the schools or playgrounds under its jurisdiction, cafeterias and stores for the sale of schoolbooks, candies, refreshments and supplies. The board also may charge or permit the making of a charge for admission to any school, social center or athletic entertainment or activity, under such terms and conditions as the board prescribes.

(15) Purchase of Motor Vehicles. If the board deems such purchase to be in the best interests of the city, the board may purchase automobiles, trucks and other motor vehicles and motor propelled maintenance and construction equipment required for the use of any bureau, department or employe of the board without competitive bidding and without publishing notices for sealed proposals. Such purchase shall be authorized by vote

of at least two-thirds of the members-elect of the board.

(16) Gifts and Grants. The board may receive, accept and use gifts or grants of furniture, books, equipment, supplies, moneys, securities or other property used or useful for school and educational purposes. All moneys received as gifts or grants shall be deposited in the school operations fund but shall be considered segregated trust funds. The board shall make such use of gifts or grants, or invest the same in the case of moneys, as the donor or grantor specifies. In the absence of any specific direction as to the use of such gifts or grants by a donor or grantor, the board may determine the use of or may invest the same in accordance with the law applicable to trust investments. In the use, control or investment of such gifts or grants, the board may exercise the rights and powers generally conferred upon trustees.

(17) Purchases from House of Correction. The board may purchase for use in the schools, from any county in which the city is located, furniture, furnishings and equipment manufactured in any house of correction under s. 56.16 (1). The board may waive the furnishing by the county or institution of bid bonds and performance bonds otherwise required by

the statutes in connection with any such purchase.

(18) COPYRIGHT MATERIALS. The board may copyright under the applicable federal laws any book, pamphlet, bulletin or record form edited and published by or under the direction of the board.

(19) Fences. The board may construct around any schoolhouse or playground site a fence of materials and design approved by the board.

(20) DIPLOMAS. The board may grant diplomas in testimony of grad-

uation from high school.

Note: Sub. (1) revises s. 119.08 (2) (last part of 2nd phrase) and deletes s. 119.08 (2) (3rd phrase) which is a highly unnecessary proviso that board rules shall not conflict with the constitution or state law.

Sub. (2) revises s. 119.08 (4) (b).

Sub. (3) restates s. 119.07 (5) (last part).

Sub. (4) based on s. 119.08 (1) and (2) (1st phrase).

Sub. (5) revises s. 119.08 (4) (m) the term "welfare workers" is used to conform with the terminology in s. 118.16 (2) (b).

Sub. (6) restates s. 119.08 (4) (d). Sub. (7) revises s. 119.08 (4) (dm).

Sub. (8) like s. 119.08 (4) (c).

Sub. (9) based on s. 119.08 (4) (g) which was considerably short-

ened by deleting unnecessary language.

Sub. (10) (a) restates s. 119.08 (4) (a) (1st part). The designation of the retirement fund conforms to the nomenclature of ch. 327, laws of 1967. Sub. (10) (b) restates and rearranges s. 119.08 (4) (a) (last part). Section 119.07 (6) (1st sentence) is deleted because its specific provisions are covered under the general language of sub. (10) (b).

Sub. (11) restates and rearranges s. 119.10 (last part of 3rd sen-

tence).

Sub. (12) like s. 119.08 (4) (i).

Sub. (13) revises and rearranges s. 119.08 (4) (n).

Sub. (14) restates s. 119.08 (4) (h). A statement in present law that sales and charges under this subsection do not constitute a proprietary function is deleted, because it was made obsolete by the Holytz decision [Holytz v. City of Milwaukee, 17 Wis. (2d) 26 (1962)]. The court ruling in that decision stated: "in determining the tort liability

of a municipality it is no longer necessary to divide its operations into those which are proprietary and those which are governmental." The statute enacted as a result of the Holytz case (s. 895.43) makes no distinction between proprietary and governmental functions.

Sub. (15) revises s. 119.08 (4) (L). A nonsensical reference to a

dollar limitation on the purchase price of motor vehicles is deleted.

Sub. (16) restates s. 119.085. The reference to the "general educational fund" is corrected to refer to "school operations fund".

Sub. (17) revises s. 119.08 (4) (e). Sub. (18) restates s. 119.08 (4) (f).

Sub. (19) based on s. 119.08 (4) (k) and deletes an unnecessary reference to fence height.

Sub. (20) restates s. 119.15 (last phrase).

Note: Present s. 119.08 (4) (intro.) deleted because unnecessary.

119.20 COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENT AND INSTRUCTION. (1) In this section:

- (a) "Teacher" has the meaning set forth in s. 42.70 (2) (q), but does not include those persons appointed by the superintendent of schools under s. 119.32 (3).
- (b) "Committee" means the committee on appointment and instruction.
- (2) A committee on appointment and instruction, consisting of the board president and 4 other members of the board selected by the board president, shall consider and make recommendations to the board on all matters pertaining to the instructional program and the instructional staff, including teachers.
- (3) The committee shall cause all applicants for employment or promotion as teachers to be examined on a strict basis of eligibility, fitness and qualifications in accordance with law and the rules of the board. The committee shall act upon the nomination and recommendation of the superintendent of schools for the employment, classification and promotion of teachers.
- (4) The committee shall recommend to the board the courses of study and textbooks for the schools. The courses specified in s. 119.22 shall be offered in the several grades for such periods of time as the superintendent of schools prescribes and the committee approves. All instruction shall be in the English language, except that the board may cause any foreign language to be taught in either the elementary or high schools.

(5) All actions of the committee under this section are subject to

amendment, rejection or confirmation by the board.

Note: Sub. (1) (a) establishes a definition for this section based on a reference in s. 111.09 (3) (last part of 1st phrase of 1st sentence).

Sub. (1) (b) is new. The name of the committee is broadened to more accurately reflect the statutory duties of the committee by using the name given this committee in the rules of the board.

Sub. (2) restates s. 119.09 (3) (1st part of 1st phrase of 1st sen-

tence).

Sub. (3) revises s. 119.09 (3) (2nd and last phrases of 1st sentence).

Sub. (4) based on s. 119.09 (3) (3rd, 7th and 8th sentences).

Sub. (5) restates s. 119.09 (3) (9th sentence).

119.22 CURRICULUM REQUIREMENTS. (1) ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS. Courses in reading, writing, spelling, English, grammar and composition, geography, arithmetic, elements of agriculture and conservation of natural resources, history and civil government of the United States and of Wisconsin, physical education, sanitation, physiology and hygiene, the effects of stimulants and narcotics upon the human system, symptoms of disease, proper care of the body and such other subjects as the board determines shall be included in the course of study in elementary schools. If his parent files with the teacher written objection thereto, no pupil is required to take instruction in physiology and hygiene, in the effects of stimulants and narcotics and in symptoms of disease.

(2) High Schools. Courses in arithmetic, sciences, business and commerce, civics, English, languages, history, mathematics, physical training and such other subjects as the board determines shall be taught in the high schools.

Note: Sub. (1) restates s. 119.09 (3) (4th and 5th sentences).

Sub. (2) restates s. 119.09 (3) (6th sentence) and generally provides the same directive as in s. 119.15 (except last phrase) which is deleted.

Note: Present s. 119.14 is deleted because covered by general language

in the appropriate sections of ch. 119.

- 19.24 ADMISSION OF PUPILS. (1) Each school under the jurisdiction of the board shall be open to pupils residing within the attendance district established for that school under s. 119.16 (2). A pupil residing in any such district may attend a school in another district with the written permission of the superintendent of schools.
- (2) Pupils who are nonresidents of the city may be admitted to the schools under the jurisdiction of the board in accordance with such regulations and upon the payment of such tuition charges as the board reasonably establishes. The board shall admit such nonresident pupils to a school only if the existing facilities, building, classroom instruction and equipment are sufficient to accommodate additional pupils.

Note: Sub. (1) based on s. 119.13 (1) (last part) and reflects the establishment of the term "attendance district" elsewhere in this draft.

Sub. (2) (1st sentence) restates s. 119.13 (2). Sub. (2) (2nd sen-

tence) revises s. 119.13 (3) (first phrase).

119.26 PARTIAL ANNEXATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT. When the city has annexed a portion of the territory of a school district and such annexation does not include the site of any school building of such school district, the school board of the district and the board may enter into an agreement to permit pupils residing in the annexed territory to continue to attend school in the school district, and the board shall pay tuition to the school district for the pupils in accordance with s. 121.82.

Note: Restates s. 119.135.

119.28 SPECIAL SCHOOLS. (1) The board shall establish and maintain such special schools for handicapped children, as defined in s. 115.76 (1), as are required to accommodate pupils of school age desiring to attend school. The board shall prescribe the courses of study and the educational and other activities in special schools.

(2) The board may employ teachers to give instruction in homes or

hospitals to pupils unable to attend special schools.

(3) The board may provide transportation for pupils attending special schools and provide school lunches for pupils under such terms as it determines.

- (4) The superintendent of schools shall prescribe, with the approval of the committee on instruction, the periods of instruction at special schools subject to amendment, rejection or confirmation by the board.
- (5) Any action under subs. (3) and (4) shall be subject to the direction of the state superintendent and the division for handicapped children of the department of public instruction as provided by law.

Note: Sub. (1) restates s. 119.09 (4) (1st phrase). Instead of enumerating the various types of handicapped children, the cross reference to the general definition of "handicapped children" is used.

Sub. (2) like s. 119.09 (4) (2nd phrase). Sub. (3) like s. 119.09 (4) (1st part of 3rd phrase). Sub. (4) revises s. 119.09 (4) (2nd part of 3rd phrase).

Sub. (5) based on s. 119.09 (4) (last part of 3rd phrase).

Note: Present s. 119.09 (4) (last phrase) is deleted because it is covered by cross reference under s. 119.04.

Present s. 119.13 (3) (2nd phrase) is deleted because it is covered in s. 115.82 (1) (b) (last sentence) which applies to Milwaukee by cross reference in s. 119.04.

Present ss. 119.13 (3) (last 4 phrases) and 119.08 (4) (j) are deleted because the same material is covered in the basic law relating to handicapped children (see s. 115.82) which applies to Milwaukee by cross reference in s. 119.04. Also, the deletions are warranted because in some instances the provisions of ss. 119.13 (3) and 119.08 (4) (j) conflict with the provisions of s. 115.82.

- 119.30 TRADE SCHOOLS. (1) The board may establish, conduct and maintain one or more schools for the purpose of giving practical instruction in the useful trades and may purchase the proper machinery, tools and equipment and employ a sufficient number of teachers and other necessary employes in such schools. Such schools shall be known as senior trade schools and junior trade schools. Separate trade schools may be established, conducted and maintained for girls only, for boys only or for both girls and boys.
- (2) Until otherwise determined by the board, only pupils who have completed the 8th grade in an accredited school whose graduates are eligible for admission to a high school in the city shall be admitted to the senior trade schools. Only pupils who have attained the age of 14 years or have completed at least 6 grades in elementary school shall be admitted to the junior trade schools.
- (3) The board may require pupils in trade schools to pay the cost of all materials consumed in the course. In lieu of such requirement, the board may establish a fixed sum to be paid by each pupil in a course which shall be sufficient to cover the cost of materials to be consumed by him in the course. The board may sell any articles made or manufactured in trade schools, and the proceeds from such sales shall be paid into the school operations fund.

Note: Sub. (1) restates s. 119.28 (1) and (2) (1st sentence) and (1st phrase of 2nd sentence). Obsolete material in s. 119.28 (1) is deleted.

Sub. (2) restates s. 119.28 (2) (last phrase of 2nd sentence) and (last sentence).

Sub. (3) revises s. 119.28 (5). In the present law, there is a reference to "trade school fund". Ch. 213, laws of 1941, in effect included the old "trade school fund" in the "school operations fund" and the appropriate change is made here.

Note: Present s. 119.28 (3) is deleted. It is a transitional provision relating to trade school budgets which will not be needed again.

Present s. 119.28 (4) is deleted because it is covered generally. 119.32 SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS. (1) The board shall elect by roll call vote at a regular meeting a superintendent of schools whenever that office becomes vacant. The superintendent of schools shall be a person of suitable learning and experience in the art of instruction and shall have practical familiarity with the most approved methods of organizing and conducting a system of schools. The superintendent of schools shall hold office until July 1 next following his election and for not less than 3 nor more than 5 years thereafter, as the board determines. If the incumbent superintendent of schools is reelected, his term of office shall be for 5 years.

(2) Under the direction of the board, the superintendent of schools shall have general supervision of:

(a) The public schools and the manner of conducting and grading

such schools.

(b) The assistant superintendents, supervisors, educational department heads, professional assistants to the superintendent of schools, principals, vice principals and teachers in the city.

(3) Subject to confirmation by the board, the superintendent of schools shall appoint such assistant superintendents, supervisors, educational department heads and other assistants and supervisors as are au-

thorized by the board.

- (4) The superintendent of schools shall be an advisory member of every committee of the board, except when an inquiry into his acts or an investigation of his official conduct is under consideration by such committee
- (5) The superintendent of schools shall assign all teachers and engage and assign substitute teachers at the per diem compensation fixed by the board.

Note: Sub. (1) restates s. 119.09 (1) (1st sentence) and (1st part of 2nd sentence). An obsolete provision is deleted which is applicable only to the superintendent of schools who was in office on April 6, 1957.

Sub. (2) restates and rearranges s. 119.09 (2) (1st sentence).

Sub. (3) based on s. 119.09 (2) (2nd sentence).

Sub. (4) like s. 119.09 (2) (last sentence).

Sub. (5) restates s. 119.09 (3) (2nd sentence).

- 119.34 SECRETARY-BUSINESS MANAGER OF THE BOARD. (1) The board shall elect a secretary-business manager of the board whenever that office becomes vacant and shall fix his salary.
- (2) The secretary-business manager shall attend the meetings of the board and its committees, shall keep a record of the proceedings thereof, shall keep a full account of all receipts and expenditures of the board and shall perform such other duties as the board requires.
- (3) Before taking office the secretary-business manager shall execute a bond to the city in such form and with such penalty and conditions as the board prescribes, with sureties to be approved by the board. The bond shall be filed in the office of the city clerk of the city.
- (4) The secretary-business manager shall take an annual census of all persons between the ages of 4 and 20 residing in the city and at the same time shall collect such additional statistics and information relating to schools and the population entitled to school privileges in the city as the board directs.

Note: Sub. (1) revises s. 119.10 (1st sentence).

Sub. (2) restates s. 119.10 (2nd sentence).

Sub. (3) revises s. 119.10 (1st part of 3rd sentence).

Sub. (4) based on s. 119.10 (last sentence) and deletes unnecessary detail relating to census expenses.

119.36 DISMISSAL OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS OR SECRETARY-BUSINESS MANAGER. By a two-thirds vote of the members-elect and upon compliance with this section, the board may remove from office the superintendent of schools or the secretary-business manager for a misdemeanor in office, incompetency or inattention to the duties of his office. Notice in writing of the charges against the accused and of the time and place of hearing and acting upon the charges shall be served upon the accused at least 5 days before the time of hearing and before any action is taken by the board on the charges. On demand, the accused shall be heard by himself or counsel. Both the board and the accused

may produce witnesses who shall be sworn by the board president and shall give testimony subject to the penalty for perjury.

Note: Based on s. 119.12.

119.38 CERTIFIED LIST OF TEACHERS AND EMPLOYES. Within 30 days after the election or appointment of teachers and other salaried employes, the secretary-business manager shall file with the auditing officer of the city, a certified list of teachers and employes so elected or appointed and a statement of the times fixed for the payment of their salaries. If the board changes the salaries of such teachers or employes or makes a new election or appointment to any position entitling the person elected or appointed to receive a stated salary, the secretary-business manager shall file with the auditing officer of the city, a certified list and statement of all such changes, elections and appointments.

Note: Restates s. 119.11 (1) (1st and 2nd sentences).

- 119.40 SALARY SCHEDULES. (1) (a) Annually, the board shall establish a schedule of salaries for all classroom teachers, not including principals and vice principals, in the schools of the city.
- (b) Annually, the board may establish one or more schedules of salaries for all its employes not covered under par. (a).
- (2) All schedules of salaries annually fixed by the board shall be adopted for the same period and on the same year basis as the annual school budget is adopted by the board.

Note: Sub. (1) (a) revises s. 119.16 (3). An archaic reference to "common or graded" schools is deleted as is an outdated minimum salary schedule. A reference to a 200-day teaching limitation is deleted here, because it is covered in s. 119.18 (6) (a).

Sub. (1) (b) restates s. 119.16 (4) (a). Sub. (2) identical to s. 119.16 (4) (b).

Note: Present s. 119.16 (4) (c) is deleted. It is an obsolete provision relating to teacher classification which was enacted for a specific purpose and is no longer necessary.

- 119.42 TEACHER TENURE. (1) The appointment of a teacher, as defined in s. 42.70 (2) (q), in the city shall be on probation. After successful probation by completing 3 years of continuous service, the appointment shall be permanent during efficiency and good behavior. A teacher who has taught 3 years or more in the city immediately prior to the date on which such city becomes a city of the 1st class is deemed to have served his term of probation. A teacher who has a permanent appointment shall not be discharged, except for cause upon written charges. After 10 days written notice to the teacher of the charges and upon the teacher's written request, the charges shall be investigated, heard and determined by the board. The action of the board on the matter shall be final.
- (2) Any teacher employed in a public school in territory annexed to the city, who at the time of the annexation possesses the qualifications required by law and by the rules of the board for probationary or permanent appointment to a teaching position in the city, shall have the status of a regularly appointed teacher in the schools of the city and shall be entitled to all the rights and privileges of regularly appointed teachers in the city. Time spent in teaching in the annexed territory prior to annexation shall be credited to each such teacher as time spent in teaching in the city.

Note: Sub. (1) based on s. 119.24 (18). The 3rd sentence modifies existing law so that it is clear that this is an initial provision.

Sub. (2) restates s. 119.16 (1) (d).

119.44 BOARD REPORT. Annually, the board shall file a report with the common council and shall send a copy of the report to the state

superintendent and the director of the historical society. The annual report shall contain:

(1) The general proceedings and acts of the board.

(2) The number and condition of the public schools operated during the year and the number of school days on which each was operated.

(3) The number and names of all teachers.

(4) The number of children attending each school.

(5) The result of the annual census conducted under s. 119.34 (4).

(6) The extent of school accommodations in the several schools.

(7) The amount of money received during the year for school purposes, designating separately the amounts received from the state, from taxes levied by the county board and from taxes levied by the common council

(8) The amounts allowed by the board against the school funds, in

detail.

(9) Such other information as the board deems useful or the common council requires.

Note: Based on s. 119.235.

119.46 TAXES FOR SCHOOL OPERATIONS FUND. (1) As part of the budget transmitted annually to the common council under s. 119.16 (8) (b), the board shall report the amount of money required for the next fiscal year to operate all public schools in the city under this chapter, to repair and keep in order school buildings and equipment, to make material improvements to school property and to purchase necessary additions to school sites. The common council shall levy and collect a tax upon all the property subject to taxation in the city, which shall be equal to the amount of money required by the board for the purposes set forth in this subsection, at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected. Such taxes shall be in addition to all other taxes which the city is authorized to levy. The taxes so levied and collected, together with the other funds provided by law and placed at the disposal of the city for the same purposes, shall constitute the school operations fund.

(2) The school operations fund taxes in any one year shall not ex-

ceed the levy rate specified in s. 65.07 (1) (e).

Note: Sub. (1) based on s. 119.16 (1) (a) (1st sentence). The specific reference in present law to "trade schools" is deleted because

the general language of this subsection covers those schools.

Sub. (2) based on s. 119.16 (1) (b) (1st sentence, 1st part). The present law is considerably shortened by deleting the specific levy rate requirements and inserting a cross reference to s. 65.07 (1) (e), which states the specific requirements.

119.47 TAXES FOR SCHOOL EXTENSION FUND. (1) If activities are being conducted under s. 43.50, the board as part of the budget transmitted annually to the common council under s. 119.16 (8) (b) shall report the amount required for the next fiscal year under s. 43.50 (3).

(2) The school extension fund taxes in any one year shall not ex-

ceed the levy rate specified in s. 65.07 (1) (g).

Note: New and is designed primarily to cross refer to board functions in s. 43.50.

119.48 TAXES FOR SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION FUND. (1) If the board adopts a resolution by a two-thirds vote of the members-elect to provide funds, in addition to receipts from the sale of bonds, to purchase school sites, to construct school buildings and additions thereto or to remodel existing buildings, the board may include, as part of the budget transmitted to the common council under s. 119.16 (8) (b), a communication stating the amount of funds needed for such purposes. Upon receipt of the communication, the common council shall levy and collect a tax

upon all property subject to taxation in the city, which shall be equal to the amount of money required by the board for the purposes set forth in the communication, at the same time and in the same manner as other taxes are levied and collected. Such taxes shall be in addition to all other taxes which the city is authorized to levy. The taxes so levied and collected shall constitute the school construction fund. The board may allow the school construction fund to accumulate from year to year.

(2) The common council shall have the following options on the board's communication under sub. (1):

(a) To levy and collect a tax equal to the amount of money specified

by the board under sub. (1).

- (b) To levy and collect a tax to realize part of the money so specified and to provide the remainder thereof from the permanent improvement fund of the city.
- (c) To decline to levy and collect a school construction fund tax and to provide the entire amount of money so specified from the permanent improvement fund.

(3) (a) The school construction fund taxes in any one year shall not exceed the levy rate specified in s. 65.07 (1) (f).

(b) The school construction fund tax levy shall be reduced in any year only by the amount which the common council in such year provides from the permanent improvement fund of the city.

Note: Sub. (1) based on s. 119.16 (1) (a) (2nd sentence) and (b) (part of last part of 1st sentence and last sentence).

Sub. (2) revises s. 119.16 (1) (b) (2nd sentence).

Sub. (3) (a) based on s. 119.16 (1) (b) (part of last part of 1st sentence). The present law is shortened by deleting the specific levy rate requirement and inserting a cross reference to s. 65.07 (1) (f), which states the specific requirement.

Sub. (3) (b) restates s. 119.16 (1) (b) (3rd sentence).

- 119.49 BOND ISSUES. (1) (a) If the board deems it necessary to construct buildings or additions to buildings, to remodel buildings or to purchase school sites, it may by a two-thirds vote of the members-elect send a communication to the common council of the city at or before the 2nd regular meeting of the common council in October in each year.
- (b) The communication shall state the amount of funds needed under par. (a) and the purposes for which the funds will be used and shall request the common council to submit to the voters of the city at the next election held in the city the question of issuing school bonds in the amount and for the purposes stated in the communication.
- (2) Upon receipt of the communication, the common council shall cause the question of issuing such school bonds in the stated amount and for the stated school purposes to be submitted to the voters of the city at the next election held in the city. The question of issuing such school bonds shall be submitted upon a separate ballot or in some other manner so that the vote upon issuing such school bonds is taken separately from any other question submitted to the voters. If a majority of the electors voting on the school bond question favors issuing such school bonds, the common council shall cause the school bonds to be issued immediately or within the period permitted by law, in the amount requested by the board and in the manner other bonds are issued.
- (3) The proper city officials shall sell or dispose of the bonds in the same manner as other bonds are disposed of. The entire proceeds of the sale of the bonds shall be placed in the city treasury, subject to the order of the board for the purposes named in the communication under sub. (1). Such school bonds shall not bear a greater rate of interest than 6%per year and shall be payable within 20 years from the date of their issue.

- (4) The common council shall levy and collect a tax upon all taxable property in the city, in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are levied and collected, which shall be sufficient to pay the interest on all school bonds issued under this chapter which are outstanding and to pay such part of the principal of such school bonds as becomes due during the next fiscal year.
- (5) The amount of such school bonds outstanding at any time shall not be greater than 2% of the total value of all taxable property in the city as certified under s. 121.06 (2). The tax levied to pay the interest and principal on such school bonds shall be in addition to the tax levied for general purposes upon all the taxable property of the city.

Note: Revises s. 119.17.

119.50 DISBURSEMENT OF MONEYS. (1) All moneys received by or raised in the city for school purposes shall be paid over to the city treasurer. Such moneys shall be disbursed by the city treasurer on the written order of the board president and the secretary-business manager, countersigned by the auditing officer of the city. Instead of signing each order, the board president may certify on the payrolls furnished by the secretary-business manager to the auditing officer of the city that the amounts therein are correct as allowed by the board.

(2) The board may provide by resolution for the payment of all persons employed by the board upon monthly payrolls and for the manner in which such payrolls shall be certified, audited, approved and payment made thereon. Such payrolls shall be certified by the board president and the secretary-business manager, and countersigned by the auditing

officer of the city.

Note: Restates s. 119.16 (2). The reference to the "finance committee of the board" is deleted. This committee is not created by statute and does not in fact perform the function indicated.

119.52 CONTRACTS AND BIDDING. (1) (a) The board shall advertise for bids for construction work involving the expenditure of \$1,000 or more and for the purchase of materials, supplies and equipment not to be used for new construction work where the estimated cost is \$2,000 or more.

(b) The board may call for competitive bids on advertised notice or for informal bids on plans and specifications without such notice when the amount of expenditures involved is less than \$1,000 for construction work and less than \$2,000 for the purchase of materials, supplies and equip-

ment not to be used for new construction work.

(2) The board shall advertise prior to the date set for opening of the bids, by publication of a class 2 notice, under ch. 985, for proposals on contracts under sub. (1) (a). Prior to so advertising the board shall file in the board office for the information of bidders and others, a plan or profile of the work to be done and specifications therefor, or other appropriate sufficient description of the work required to be done and the kinds or qualities of materials, equipment and supplies to be furnished. The contracts may be awarded on the day the bids are opened or thereafter.

(3) (a) All proposals shall be sealed, shall be directed to the board and shall be accompanied by a bid bond executed by a surety corporation licensed to transact business in this state in a penal sum fixed by the board of not less than 5% nor more than 10% of the estimated cost of the construction work or the materials, equipment or supplies. In lieu of a bid bond, the bidder may accompany his bid with a certified check, a bank cashier's check or cash in the amount required by the board. If the bidder awarded the contract fails or refuses to execute the contract and performance bond, the amount of the bid bond, certified check, cashier's check or cash shall be forfeited to the city as liquidated damages.

(b) The board may demand that prospective bidders prequalify as to

responsibility and competence.

(c) A bidder may, by written notice to the board, withdraw his bid before the time set for opening bids and may file additional bids before the opening date, but when the bids are opened at the prescribed time no bidder may withdraw or amend his bid for any reason. If the bidder appears to be acting in good faith and by oversight or error has made an improvident bid, the board may reject such bid if it is the low bid and award the contract to the next lowest responsible bidder.

(d) The board may reject any or all bids and waive minor irregularities.

- (4) If the advertisement calls for the performance of different kinds of construction work or the furnishing of different kinds or qualities of materials, equipment or supplies, such contracts may be let in whole or in part to the lowest responsible bidder for particular parts of the proposed contract.
- (5) (a) All contracts shall be made in the name of the city, shall be executed by the president and secretary-business manager of the board and countersigned by the comptroller, and shall be approved as to form and execution by the city attorney. A performance bond in the principal amount of the contract shall be required on all contracts let by the board.

(b) The board shall fix the time of completion of the contract and

may, for good reason, extend the time for completion.

(c) The board shall insert in all contracts appropriate provisions, terms and conditions providing for suitable indemnity to the city against loss or expense, for the payment of prevailing wage rates, for hours of daily work, for payments on account to the contractor as the work progresses and deliveries are made and for other particulars for the protection of the city.

(d) The board shall fix the amount of liquidated damages for failure of the contractor to complete the contract at the specified time, which damages shall not exceed one-half of one per cent of the estimated cost involved for each day of default. The board may for good reason waive liquidated damages for failure to complete at the time prescribed in the

contract.

Note: Revises and rearranges s. 119.07 (2) (last part) and (3).

- 119.54 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS; REFERENDUM. (1) If the board proposes to construct a building or an addition to a building or to remodel a building and the proposed construction or remodeling work involves an estimated expenditure of \$250,000 or more, the board shall take action designating the site upon which the proposed work is to be done, the general plan and purpose of the construction or remodeling work and the estimated expenditure therefor. The board shall not advertise for bids or let contracts for the proposed construction or remodeling work until at least 90 days after such action is taken.
- (2) (a) Within 90 days after such action is taken, a number of electors of the city equal to not less than 15% of the vote cast in the city for governor at the last general election may file a petition with the city clerk requesting that the board's proposal to do such work be referred to a vote of the electors in the city. If a petition is so filed the board shall not advertise for bids or let contracts for such proposed work until the proposal is approved by a majority of those voting at the election, unless the petition is found to be insufficient and is not corrected within the required time. The city clerk shall notify the board immediately of the filing of such petition and of its sufficiency or insufficiency, originally or after amendment. If a petition is not filed within the 90 days or if an insufficient petition is not corrected within the required time, the board may advertise for bids and let contracts for such proposed work.

(b) The petition under par. (a) shall be prepared in accordance with the requirements of s. 8.15 relating to the use of more than a single piece

of paper, the dates of signatures, the places of residence of signers and the verification thereof. Within 15 days following the filing of the petition, the city clerk shall examine the petition, determine the sufficiency or insufficiency of the petition and state his finding in a signed certificate dated and attached to the petition. If the city clerk finds the petition to be insufficient, he shall state in the certificate the reasons for his finding. Within 10 days following the date of the certificate, the petition may be amended to correct the insufficiency. If originally or after amendment the city clerk finds the petition to be sufficient, the city clerk shall so state in his certificate and immediately shall submit the certificate to the common council.

- (3) (a) After receipt of the certificate, the common council shall order the question of doing the proposed work to be submitted to the electors of the city at the next regular election held not less than 40 days after the date of such certificate or, by a three-fourths vote of the members-elect, may order the question submitted at a special election called for that purpose prior to such regular election. No more than one such special election may be called in any 6-month period.
- (b) Not less than 5 nor more than 20 days before the election on the proposed work, the city clerk shall publish the question to be voted upon in at least 2 and not more than 4 daily newspapers published in the city.
- (c) If a majority of the electors voting thereon vote in favor of the proposed work, the board may advertise for bids and let contracts in connection with such work.

Note: Based on s. 119.16 (1) (c). In sub. (2), the necessary additions are made to take into account the possibility that an insufficient petition may be filed. In sub. (3) (a), the "regular election" date is geared to "the date of such certificate".

119.58 INSTALMENT CONTRACTS FOR LANDS AND IMPROVE-MENTS. The board may purchase for school purposes land within the city and the improvements thereon by a written contract made in accordance with this section.

- (1) The contract shall not be entered into unless authorized by a resolution which specifies the terms of purchase and is adopted by at least a three-fourths vote of the members-elect of the board, specifying the terms of purchase. The contract shall be made in the name of the city and shall be signed in behalf of the city by the board president and the secretary-business manager and countersigned by the city comptroller. The amount of the contracts entered into in any one year under this section shall not exceed \$50.000.
- (2) The contract shall provide for the payment of the purchase price by instalments extending over a period of not more than 5 years from the date of the contract and for the payment of interest on the outstanding principal at a rate not exceeding 6% per year. The board shall pay the instalments out of any funds available for school purposes or out of any bond issues expressly authorized by law for the purchase of sites and construction of buildings.
- (3) The contract shall provide that the interest on all deferred payments shall be paid by the board out of any funds available for school purposes under the mill limits provided by law for school purposes in the city, but no interest may be paid out of any moneys derived from the sale of bonds.
- (4) The contract shall provide that the contract may be retired at any time within the 5 years upon the payment of the entire principal by the board and that when such payments are made the interest on the contract shall cease.

(5) The contract shall provide that during the period of the contract the city shall have all the rights of an owner in fee simple with respect to the use of such lands and improvements.

Note: Based on s. 119.21 (2).

119.60 REAL PROPERTY SOLD. If any real property within the city which is used for school purposes is sold, the proceeds of the sale shall not go into the general city fund but shall become part of the school construction fund to be applied on the purchase of real property for school purposes.

Note: Restates s. 119.21 (1).

119.62 LOANS FOR RECONSTRUCTION OR REPLACEMENT. Upon the request of the board, the common council of the city may negotiate and make a loan in such amount as the board requests for the purpose of the reconstruction of any school building destroyed, in whole or in part, in any manner and for the purpose of purchasing replacements for lost or damaged equipment or supplies. The interest on such a loan shall not exceed 6% per year. The board shall discharge such debt, in such yearly sums as are agreed upon at the time of making the loan, out of any funds at the disposal of the board. The loan shall be an obligation of the city, payable only by the board out of school funds.

Note: Restates s. 119.18.

119.66 INTEREST IN CONTRACTS FORBIDDEN. During the term for which he is elected or appointed and for 2 years after the expiration of such term, no member of the board may be employed by the board or by the teachers retirement board under s. 15.165 (4) in any capacity for which a salary or emolument is provided by the board or the teachers retirement board. No board member, superintendent of schools, assistant superintendent, secretary-business manager, other assistant, teacher or other employe of the board may have any interest in the purchase or sale of property by the city for the use or convenience of the schools. No contract made in violation of this section is valid. Any consideration paid by the city for a purchase or sale prohibited by this section may be recovered in an action at law in the name of the city. Any person violating this section shall be removed from any position held by him under this chapter.

Note: Revises s. 119.19. The word "janitor" was deleted in the enumeration in the 2nd sentence, since it is assumed this position is covered by the term "or other employe of the board".

119.68 CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY OR BOARD. (1) All claims against the city or board shall be audited and adjusted by the auditing officer of the city. The secretary-business manager shall furnish the auditing officer of the city, a complete list of the claims, together with the proper voucher stating the character of the material or service for which the claim is rendered. Before a warrant is issued therefor, the auditing officer of the city, shall countersign it. Within 20 days after each regular or special meeting of the board at which salaries and accounts are voted on and allowed, the secretary-business manager shall make and file with the auditing officer of the city, statements of the condition of the funds for the support of the schools and of the financial transactions of the board during the period next preceding any such statement.

(2) An action upon any claim arising out of the operation, conduct and maintenance of the school shall not be maintained against the city until the claim has been presented to the board and disallowed in whole or in part. Failure of the board to allow the claim within 60 days after it is filed with the secretary-business manager is a disallowance. The secretary-business manager shall serve notice of disallowance on the claimant by registered mail with return receipt signed by the claimant required. Such receipt shall be proof of service. The claimant may accept a portion of

his claim without waiving his right to recover the balance. No interest may be recovered on an allowed claim after an order of the board is available to the claimant. If the claimant recovers a greater amount than was allowed by the board, he shall recover costs; otherwise the city shall recover costs. No action on a claim may be brought after 6 months from the date of service of the notice of disallowance.

Note: Sub. (1) restates s. 119.11 (1) (3rd, 4th and last sentences). Sub. (2) restates s. 119.11 (2).

Note: Present s. 119.11 (3) is deleted. The provision authorized a procedure for making payments for invalid contracts under certain circumstances. This provision was enacted as continuing law in the 1941 codification of the Milwaukee school laws, in the mistaken belief that it served as a counterpart to a provision in the general school laws. That general school law provision, however, was not continuing law but was limited to pre-1926 actions. In the 1953 recodification of the school laws, this provision was repealed as obsolete.

SECTION 5. REMOVAL OF RETIREMENT LAWS NOT AFFECTED. This act does not affect the treatment of sections 119.24 to 119.27 of the

statutes by LRB-318.

Note: The bill making the statutory changes resulting from the creation of the department of employe trust funds by the 1967 reorganization act will move the several retirement laws into a grouping of retirement chapters. This section protects the treatment of the Milwaukee teachers retirement laws by that bill from the repeal and recreate of chapter 119 in this act. Cross references to the retirement law in this act already reflect the new numbering thereof.

SECTION 6. CROSS REFERENCE CHANGES. (1) Wherever the reference to section "119.03" appears in section 17.26 (1) of the statutes, the

reference "119.08 (4)" is substituted.

(2) Wherever the reference to section "119.16 (2)" appears in section 66.042 (5) of the statutes, the reference "119.50" is substituted.

CONVERSION TABLE

This table is designed to assist in tracing the various provisions of present chapter 119 into the new provisions of chapter 119 as repealed and recreated by this act. The table does not show, except for deletions, what specifically happened to a particular section. To find that information turn to the new section and the Note thereto.

Old Section	New Section
119.01	119.01
119.015 (1) (1st sentence) (1st part)	119.16 (1)
(1st sentence) (last part)	119.08 (1)
(2)	119.12 (3)
(2)	119.06 (6), 119.08 (2)
(2nd sentence)	119.08 (2); and part de-
(Zila Schleilee)	leted, see 119.08 NOTE
(3rd sentence)	119 08 (2)
(last sentence)	Deleted: see 119.08 NOTE
119.03 (1)	119.06 (2)
(2) (1st, 2nd, 3rd phrases)	119.06 (3)
(last phrase) (1st part)	119.06 (6)
(last phrase) (last part)	119.08 (3)
(3)	119.06 (4)
(4) (1st sentence)	119.08 (4)
(2nd sentence) (1st part)	119.08 (4)
(2nd sentence) (last part)	119.06 (1)
119.04 (1) (1st sentence) (1st part)	119.06 (5)
(1st sentence) (last part)	119.10 (2)
(2nd, last sentences)	119.10 (2)
(2)	119.10 (5) (1st sentence)
(3)	119.10 (5) (2nd sentence)
(4)	119.12 (5)
(1)	1101111 (0)

Old Sect		New Section
(5	<u>)</u>	110 10 (6)
119.00 (1)	110 19 (1)
(4	J	110 19 (4)
(3		119.10 (4)
119.06 (1		119.10 (3)
(2		119.10 (1) 110.19 (9)
119.07 (1)	110 16 (2)
(2	(ist part)	110 16 (2) (5)
	(last part)	110.59
(3)	110.59
(4)	119.16 (3) (b)
(9)	(1st part)	Deleted; see 119.16 (2)
	(last part)	NOTE
(6)) (1st sentence)	119.18 (3)
		(h) NOTE
	(2nd and last sentences)	119.16 (6)
119.08 (1)	1	110 10 (4)
119.08 (2)) (Ist phrase)	110 10 (4)
	(2nd phrase) (1st part) (2nd phrase) (last part)	119.16 (4)
	(3rd phrase) (last part)	119.18 (1)
	(3rd phrase)	NI OTHE
(3))	110 16 (5)
(4)	(Intro.)	Deleted, see 110.10 MORE
	(a) (ist part)	110 19 (10) (6)
	(last part)	110.18 (10) (b)
	(D)	110 19 (9)
	(c)	119.18 (8)
	(d) (dm)	119.18 (6)
	(e)	119.10 (<i>1</i>) 110.10 (17)
	(I)	119 18 (18)
	(g)	119 18 (9)
	(h)	110 18 (14)
	(i)	119.18 (12)
	(j)	Deleted; see 119.28 NOTE
	(k) (l)	119.18 (19) 110.19 (15)
	(m)	119.10 (19) 110.18 (5)
	(n)	119.18 (13)
119.085		110 10 (16)
119.09 (1)	(1st sentence)	119.32 (1); and part
		deleted; see 119.32
	(2nd sentence) (1st part)	(1) NOTE
	(2nd sentence) (1st part) (2nd sentence) (last part) (last sentence)	119,32 (1) 110.16 (7)
	(last sentence)	119 16 (7)
(2)	(1St Sentence)	110 39 791
	(2nd sentence)	119 32 (3)
(3)	(last sentence)	119.32 (4)
(3)		119.20 (2)
	(1st part) (1st sentence) (1st phrase)	110.90 (1) (2)
	(last nart)	
	(1st sentence) (2nd and last	119.20 (3)
	nhragagi	
	(2nd sentence)	119.32 (5)
	(3rd sentence)	119.20 (4)
	(4th and 5th sentences) (6th sentence)	119.22 (1)
	(7th sentence)	119.42 (Z) 110.20 (A)
	(8th sentence)	119.20 (4)
	(9th sentence)	119 20 (5)
(4)	(1st phrase)	119 28 (1)
	(2nd phrase)	110 28 (2)
119.09	(3rd phrase) (1st part) (3rd phrase) (2nd part)	119.28 (3)
110.00	(3rd phrase) (2nd part)	119.28 (4)
	(last phrase)	113.40 (3) Deleted: coe 110.90 Morre

011 0 1	New Section
Old Section	
(5)	119.14 (0)
(2nd sentence)	110.34 (2)
(3rd sentence) (1st part)	119.34 (3)
(3rd sentence) (last part)	119.18 (11)
(last sentence)	119.34 (4)
119 11 (1) (1st. 2nd sentences)	_ 119.38
(3rd, 4th, last sentences)	_ 119.68 (1)
(2)	. 119.68 (2)
(3)	Deleted; see 119.68 NOTE
119.12	119.30 10.16 (9)
119.13 (1) (1st part)(last part)	110.10 (2)
(1ast part)(2)	119.24 (1) 119.24 (2) (1st sentence)
(3) (1st phrase)	119.24 (2) (1st sentence)
(2nd phrase)	Deleted: see 119.28 NOTE
(last 4 phrases)	Deleted: see 119.28 NOTE
119.135	119.26
119.14	Deleted; see 119.22 NOTE
119 15 (except last phrase)	Deleted: see 119.22 (2)
(last phrase)	NOTE
(last phrase)	119.18 (20)
119.10 (1) (a) (1st sentence)	119.40 (1)
(2nd sentence)	119.48 (1)
(b) (1st sentence) (1st	119.46 (2)
part) (1st sentence) (last	110.40 (1)
(1st sentence) (last	110.49 (2) (5)
(2nd sentence)	119.40 (3) (a) 119.48 (2)
(3rd sentence)	119.48 (3) (b)
(last sentence)	119.10 (8) (8)
(c)	119.54
(d)	
(2)	
(3)	119.40 (1) (a)
(4) (a)	119.40 (1) (b)
(b)	119.40 (2)
(c)	Deleted; see 119.40 NOTE
(5)	119.16 (8) (a)
119.17	119.49
119.18	119.02 10.66
119.19 119.20	119.00 110.06 (7)
119.21 (1)	110.60
(2)	119.58
119.22	119.16 (9)
119.23	119.04
119 235	119.44
119.24 to 119.27, except 119.24 (18)	See SECTION 5 and NOTE
119.24 (18)	thereto
119.24 (18)	119.42 (1)
[19.28 (1)	119.30 (1); and part
110100 (4)	deleted, see 119.28
(0) (4)	(1) NOTE
(2) (1st sentence)(1st phase)	119.3U (1)
(2nd sentence) (1st phrase) (2nd sentence) (last phrase)	118.30 (1) 110.30 (2)
(last sentence) (last phrase)(last sentence)	110 30 (2) 110 30 (2)
(last sentence)(3)	Deleted: see 110.30 NOTE
(4)	Deleted: see 119.30 NOTE
(5)	119.30 (3)
119.30	Deleted; see 119.04 NOTE
Approved May 15, 1969.	
Thbrosed may 19, 1909.	